DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED	
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391	
				PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345130		B. WING		C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040100		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/02/2018	
				515 LAKE CONCORD ROAD NE		
CURIS AT	CONCORD NURSING &	REHABILITATION CENTER		CONCORD, NC 28025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETION	
F 600 SS=D			F 60	00	11/26/18	
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment,	involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to				
		e verbal, mental, sexual, or				
	physical abuse, corpo involuntary seclusion This REQUIREMENT by:	-				
	Based on record rev staff interviews the fa resident (Resident #2	iew, resident interviews, and cility failed to protect a ?) from verbal abuse from a e of three residents reviewed		1. Corrective action has been accomplished for the alleged deficier practice in regard to F600 [483.12a(a facility failed to protect a resident (Resident #2) from verbal abuse from staff member, for one of three reside	a)(1)]; n a	
	Findings included:			reviewed for abuse. The staff memb has been terminated as a result of th	er	
	9/19/18 with admission included: Generalized			investigation.		
	one side of the body) cognitive communica	, lack of coordination,		2. Current facility residents have the potential to be affected by the allege deficient practice. All current residen potentially could have been affected the deficient practice.	d ts	
	(MDS) was a compre	ecent Minimum Data Set hensive admission Assessment Reference Date		Director of Nursing/Nurse Manageme initiated in-servicing/education on	ent	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	
Electroni	cally Signed				11/26/2018	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &				PRINTED: 12/12/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	345130	B. WING		C 11/02/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
CURIS AT CONCORD NURSING &			515 LAKE CONCORD ROAD NE	
CURIS AT CONCORD NURSING &	REPABILITATION CENTER		CONCORD, NC 28025	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
<ul> <li>having had mild cogr resident had no beha assessment period.</li> <li>requiring extensive o two people for the fol Living (ADLs): bed m bed to the chair), mo unit, dressing, toilet u bathing. The residen functional limitation in one side for both upp</li> <li>Resident #2 had a ca most recently revised resident's care plan i areas: use of antipsy paranoia, use of an a depression, the diagu left shoulder pain, at coordination, parano addition, the resident required staff assista weakness, lack of co side hemiplegia and intervention was to p dressing.</li> <li>A review of the Occu Evaluation and Plan dated 9/19/18 was co revealed the resident Motion (ROM) to the shoulder and arm) ar move her left upper e resident was also do able to verbalize pair with movement to the</li> </ul>	he resident was coded as hitive impairment. The aviors coded for the The resident was coded as r total assistance of one to lowing Activities of Daily hobility, transfer (i.e. from the bility both on and off of the use, personal hygiene, and ht was coded as having had h Range of Motion (ROM) on ber and lower extremities. Are plan in place which was d on 10/31/18. The ncluded the following focus chotic medication for	F 60	<ul> <li>10/21/18 for all staff on the abuse p with post test. All staff in-servicing of completed on 11/26/18 and going f all new staff will be in-serviced at orientation. Safe surveys were cor on all residents that had a Brief Inte for Mental Status score of 12 or hig ensure no other residents were affe No negative outcome occurred out surveys.</li> <li>3. Measures put in place to ensure alleged deficient practice does not include:</li> <li>Executive Director/Director of Nurs Services/ Social Worker will audit fi resident a day, five times a week for weeks than five residents a day, th times a week for 4 weeks, then five residents a week for four weeks to no verbal abuse.</li> <li>In servicing/education on Abuse po be completed on all new hires and personal during orientation and And for all staff.</li> <li>The Director of Nursing will ana audits/reviews for patterns/trends a report in the Quality Assurance cor meeting monthly for 3 months to ev the effectiveness of the plan and w adjust the plan based on outcomes identified.</li> <li>The Administrator will be the pe responsible for implementing the</li> </ul>	was orward nducted erview wher to ected. of the ethe recur ing ive or 4 ree ensure ensure licy will agency nually lyze and nmittee valuate ill v/trends

Facility ID: 953050

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	ED: 12/12/2018 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		345130	B. WING	B. WING			C 11/02/2018
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		REHABILITATION CENTER		515 LAKE CO	ONCORD ROAD NE		
CORISAI	CONCORD NORSING &	REHABILITATION CENTER		CONCORD,	, NC 28025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From page	2	F 6	00			
	and 10 being intense revealed the resident	•		accepta	able plan of correction.		
	the Assessment Sum a clinical impression of increased need for ca ADLs and mobility with A review was complet Progress Notes revea dated 10/21/18 and ti Nurse #2. The note of Resident #2 had mad Assistant (NA) #1. Th Resident #2 was alert place, and situation. resident alleged the N abusive to her while t change her shirt. An interview was con 11/1/18 at 9:11 AM. T Aide (NA)#1 had beet in the late morning of The resident stated si more careful with her sound like her shirt w responded to the resi	mary Impressions revealed of the patient presents with aregiver assistance with the left sided hemiplegia. Ted of Resident #2's aled a general nursing note med 5:20 PM, written by documented an allegation the regarding Nursing the note documented that and oriented to person, According to the note the IA had been verbally the NA was assisting her ducted with Resident #2 on The resident stated Nurse the assisting her put a shirt on Sunday, October 21, 2018. the had asked NA#1 to be shirt when she had heard a as going to tear. The NA dent that it did not matter		plan of admissi of the tr conclus deficien The pla execute	paration and/or execution correction does not const sion for agreement by the ruth of the facts alleged o sion set forth in the statem ncies. an of correction is prepare ed solely because it is req vision of federal and state	titute provider r nent of d and/or juired by	
	The resident stated the caused her to feel like An interview was control 11/1/18 at 10:54 AM. allegations which had were not true. The N about 11:00 AM he w on her shirt and she here	e she was a lesser person. ducted with NA#1 on					

Facility ID: 953050

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	D: 12/12/2018 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (2)		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345130	B. WING				C / <b>02/2018</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
		REHABILITATION CENTER		515	5 LAKE CONCORD ROAD NE			
		REHABILITATION CENTER		co	DNCORD, NC 28025			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	problems. The NA fu resident had complain when he was assistin apologized, he then f dressed and left the r not made any comme regarding the pain in clothes. The NA state suspended on 10/21/ The NA stated he wa allegation. An interview was con 11/1/18 at 11:32 AM. entered Resident #2's resident seemed distr said she asked the re- the resident responde lot of people who just of work. The residen NA#1 was dressing th her shoulder was hur NA was tugging at he a sound like the shirt had asked him to be the nurse the NA resp difference does it mai store anyway. The re- made her feel bad. T working on the floor a supervisor about the A phone interview wa on 11/1/18 at 12:39 F was the weekend sup nurse stated she inter 10/21/18 immediately	Ist and had not had any rther stated after the ned about her arm hurting g her with the shirt, he had inished getting the resident oom. The NA stated he had ents to the resident her arm or about her ed he was sent home and 18 due to the allegation. Is later terminated due to the ducted with Nurse #1 on The nurse stated she had is room on 10/21/18 and the urbed and upset. The nurse esident what was wrong, and ed, she thought there were a is do not need to do this kind t further stated to the nurse, he resident with a shirt and ting. The resident stated the er shirt and it started to make was going to tear and she careful. The resident told bonded to her, what ke, the shirt was from a thrift esident told the nurse it had the NA was removed from and the nurse told the	F	600				

Facility ID: 953050

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 12/12/2018 1 APPROVED ): 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER:		. ,				LETED	
345130			B. WING		_		C 02/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
			5	15 LAKE CONCORD ROA	D NE		
CURIS AI	CONCORD NURSING &	REHABILITATION CENTER	0	CONCORD, NC 28025			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	she felt she had not b member. The resider the nurse NA#1 had b a shirt, the shirt had s the shirt would tear ar According to the reside you did not buy the sh from the shelter. The NA had told the reside you," regarding her co hurting. The resident the NA had verbally a stated she informed b (DON) and the Admin nurse stated she had denied the allegation regarding his denial o stated NA#1 was sen pending the outcome nurse further stated F remained consistent of resident later in the da A second interview wa #2 on 11/1/18 at 5:00 NA #1 had almost tor dressing her. The resid it did not matter becar a shelter and she cou resident also stated h time, it was sore all of stated her shoulder h was trying to dress her	ated Resident #2 told her been treated right by a staff of proceeded to explain to been assisting her to put on started to make a sound like and her shoulder was hurting. Sent the NA's response was hirt anyway and it had come resident told the nurse the ent, "Ain't shit wrong with omplaints of her shoulder proceeded to tell the nurse bused her. The nurse booth the Director of Nursing istrator via phone. The interviewed NA#1 and he and provided a statement of the allegation. The nurse to home and suspended of the investigation. The Resident #2's allegation when she had revisited the ay. as conducted with Resident PM. The resident stated in her shirt when he was sident explained the NA was her head and shoulders and of, so she had asked him to ent stated the NA responded use the shirt had come from	F 600				

Facility ID: 953050

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			F	NTED: 12/12/2018 ORM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) I	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345130	B. WING			C 11/02/2018
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
				15 LAKE CONCORD ROAD NE		
CURIS AT	CONCORD NURSING &	REHABILITATION CENTER		CONCORD, NC 28025		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS REFERENCED T	ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
IAG				DEFICIE		
TAG F 600	Continued From page responded by saying, and continued to hurt while putting the resid A review was complet from Medical Records written statement doc with Resident #2 on 1 resident had told her s from an NA on 10/21/ putting a shirt on her t it would tear. The resident and the NA resident she had asked Reside and the resident answ Review of an investig Complaint Intake and Investigations, dated facility had submitted alleged while NA #1 w had made insulting co abused the resident. response was she sta abused and was unha said to her about her Summary of the Facil resident's allegation w	"Ain't shit wrong with you," the resident's shoulder lent's shirt on. ted of a written statement (MR), dated 10/22/18. The umented the MR had spoke 0/22/18. The MR stated the she had been receiving care 18 and while the NA was the shirt made a sound like sident asked the NA to be sponded she had received store. The MR documented ent #2 about her shoulder vered her shoulder was fine. ation report faxed to the Health Care Personnel 10/25/18, revealed the a 5-day report regarding the ade by Resident #2 by NA stails were Resident #2 vas changing her shirt he comments and verbally The resident's emotional	TAG			DATE
	-	but her clothes not having				
	been hers and that he homeless shelter. The	er clothes were from a e documented investigative				
	actions from report we	-				
	terminated on 10/25/1	cused employee (NA#2) was 18, and the termination was				
	a result of the investig	gation.				

Facility ID: 953050

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

PRINTED: 12/12/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
C 11/02/2018
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
RD ROAD NE 28025
VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)

Facility ID: 953050

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7